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June 17,2013
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Oregon Public Utility Commission
Attn: Filing Center

550 Capitol Street, N.E., #215
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Salem, Oregon 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of Public Utility Commission of Oregon Investigation Into
Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing
Docket No. UM-1610

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed please find the original and five (5) copies of Obsidian Renewables, LLC's
Post-Hearing Brief in the above-referenced docket.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. Should you have any questions, please
feel free to contact me.

Chad M. Stokes
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
 

OF OREGON 
 

UM 1610 
 
In the Matter of  
 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON Staff Investigation Into 
Qualifying Facility Contracting and 
Pricing 
 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 
OBSIDIAN RENEWABLES LLC’S 
POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM 

 
Pursuant to the Prehearing Conference Memorandum dated May 13, 2013, 

Obsidian Renewables LLC (“Obsidian”) submits this Post-Hearing Memorandum.  In 

light of the narrow scope of cross-examination at the evidentiary hearing, and the lack of 

opposition to many of the issues raised by Obsidian in this proceeding, Obsidian relies on 

the Reply Testimony of David Brown and its Pre-Hearing Brief.    In order to avoid 

undue repetition of the Pre-Hearing Brief, Obsidian briefly summarizes its arguments 

below for the convenience of the Commission.  Further support on any of the points 

summarized below is available in Obsidian’s Pre-Hearing Brief and Reply Testimony.    

1. ISSUE 1A. THE APPROPRIATE METHODOLOGY FOR 
CALCULATING AVOIDED COST PRICES. 

Obsidian supports the continued use of the methodology for calculating a utility’s 

renewable avoided cost (“Renewable Rate”) set forth in Commission Order 11-505.  

Obsidian/100/Brown/3.  While this issue seems to have little or no opposition, there has 

been considerable uncertainty regarding when this rate will be made available because of 

the status of docket UM 1396.  This uncertainty has the potential to negatively impact 

current and future renewable development.  Obsidian urges the Commission to require 
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the utilities to make the Renewable Rate, calculated consistently with Order 11-505, 

available to QFs effective immediately.   

2. ISSUE 4A: SHOULD THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH 
INTEGRATION OF INTERMITTENT RESOURCES (BOTH AVOIDED 
AND INCURRED) BE INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION OF 
AVOIDED COST PRICES OR OTHERWISE BE ACCOUNTED FOR IN 
THE STANDARD CONTRACT?  

Obsidian opposes any effort to apply the wind integration rate to all variable QFs, 

and the record lacks any justification to do so.  Applying wind integration costs on solar 

projects would be arbitrary and would unfairly discriminate against solar projects by 

imposing costs that are unjustified.  While some of the utilities argue that the wind 

integration rate should apply to all variable QFs, all other parties oppose it.  For example, 

Commission Staff supports exempting solar QFs from wind integration costs because 

solar QF penetration is small enough to minimize any potential harm to ratepayers. 

Staff/200/Bless/18.  CREA and OneEnergy also argue that the Commission should not 

allow the use of a wind integration charge for solar projects.  OneEnergy/100, Eddie/32; 

CREA/200, Reading/17.  RNP and ODOE also oppose integration charges for solar 

projects.  RNP/100, Lindsey/8-9; ODOE/100, Carver/10.  The Commission should reject 

any effort to impose wind integration charges on solar QFs, unless and until there is a 

specific study that demonstrates the appropriate charge to impose, if any.      

3. ISSUE 5A: SHOULD THE COMMISSION CHANGE THE 10MW CAP 
FOR THE STANDARD CONTRACT? 

The Commission should retain the 10MW cap for the standard contract, which 

has worked well in terms of fostering an active QF industry in this state.  

Obsidian/100/Brown/10.  There is no question that reducing the threshold for standard 

contracts would make the development of clean energy in Oregon more difficult and 

more expensive.  Obsidian/100/Brown/10.  No party has presented any legitimate 
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justification to reduce the 10 MW cap, which would be a significant step backwards in 

terms of renewable power development in Oregon.  

Obsidian also concurs with the recommendation of OneEnergy and Staff to clarify 

the definition of solar QF output for purposes of eligibility for the standard contract.  For 

present purposes, the Commission should adopt the industry standard conversion factor 

of 0.85 to convert nominal solar panel DC output for purposes of standard contract 

eligibility.  A factor of 0.85 is consistent with the factor used for the solar feed-in tariff.  

See Order No. 10-200 at 5; OAR 860-084-0040(2).   Obsidian also believes, however, the 

question of how to measure the capacity of a solar project is a more complex question 

that merits further study. 

CONCLUSION 

 Obsidian encourages the Commission to adopt and enforce QF contracting 

policies that are consistent with PURPA’s goal of encouraging clean energy investment.  

Obsidian respectfully requests the Commission: (a) Order the purchasing utilities to 

immediately make their respective Renewable Rates available to QFs; (b) Recognize that 

not all variable energy generating technologies cause the same impacts to a utility, and 

therefore reject any attempt to apply wind integration charges to solar projects; and (c) 

Retain the 10 MW eligibility cap for standard contracts, and adopt the conversion factor 

of 0.85 to determine the eligibility of solar facilities for the standard contract. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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  Dated this 17th  day of June 2013. 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      /s/Chad Stokes     

 Chad M. Stokes, OSB No.  004007 
 J. Laurence Cable, OSB No. 710355 
 Cable Huston 
 1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2000 
 Portland, OR  97204-1136 
 Telephone:  (503) 224-3092 
 Facsimile:   (503) 224-3176 
 E-Mail: cstokes@cablehuston.com  
  Of Attorneys for the 

        Obsidian Renewables LLC  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I caused to be served the foregoing OBSIDIAN 

RENEWABLES LLC’s POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM via electronic mail and, 

where paper service is not waived, via postage-paid first class mail upon the following 

parties of record: 

PACIFIC POWER 
Mary Wiencke 
R. Bryce Dalley 
825 NE Multnomah St., Ste 1800 
Portland, OR  97232-2149 
Mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com  
Bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON 
Brittany Andrus 
Adam Bless 
P.O. Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 
Brittany.andrus@state.or.us  
Adam.bless@state.or.us 
 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
J. Richard George  
Jay Tinker  
121 SW Salmon ST - 1WTC1301 
Portland OR 97204 
richard.george@pgn.com 
Pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com  
 

CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD OF 
OREGON 
OPUC Dockets 
Robert Jenks 
G. Catriona McCracken 
610 SW Broadway, STE 400 
Portland OR 97205 
dockets@oregoncub.org; bob@oregoncub.org 
catriona@oregoncub.org 
 

LOYD FERY 
11022 Rainwater Lane SE 
Aumsville OR 97325 
dlchain@wvi.com 
 

THOMAS H. NELSON 
PO Box 1211 
Welches OR 97067-1211 
nelson@thnelson.com 

OREGON DEPT OF ENERGY 
Matt Krumenauer 
Kacia Brockman 
625 Marion ST NE 
Salem OR 97301 
matt.krumenauer@state.or.us 
Kacia.brockman@state.or.us  

ANNALA, CAREY, BAKER, PC 
Will K. Carey 
PO Box 325 
Hood River OR 97031 
wcarey@hoodriverattorneys.com 
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ASSOCIATION OF OREGON 
COUNTIES 
Mike McArthur 
PO BOX 12729 
Salem OR 97309 
mmcarthur@aocweb.org 
 

CLEANTECH LAW PARTNERS , PC  
Diane Henkels  
6228 SW Hood 
Portland OR 97239 
dhenkels@cleantechlawpartners.com 

 
CITY OF PORTLAND- 
PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 
David Tooze 
1900 SW 4TH STE 7100 
Portland OR 97201 
david.tooze@portlandoregon.gov 
 

 
PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER 
Oregon Dockets 
825 NE Multnomah St., Ste 2000 
Portland, OR  97232 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com  
 

EXCELON WIND LLC 
John Harvey 
4601 Westown Parkway, Suite 300 
West Des Moines, IA  50266 
John.harvey@exeloncorp.com  
 
EXELON BUSINESS SERVICES 
Cynthia Fonner Brady 
Assistant General Counsel 
4300 Winfield Road 
Warrenville, IL 60555 
Cynthia.Brady@constellation.com  
 

DAVISON VAN CLEVE    
Irion A Sanger   
Melinda Davison  
S. Bradley VanCleve  
333 SW Taylor - Ste 400 
Portland OR 97204 
ias@dvclaw.com;  
mjd@dvclaw.com 
bvc@dvclaw.com 
 

ENERGY TRUST OF OREGON  
Elaine Prause 
John Volkman 
421 SW Oak ST #300 
Portland OR 97204-1817 
elaine.prause@energytrust.org 
john.volkman@energytrust.org 
 

ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY  
John W Stephens      
888 SW Fifth AVE Ste 700 
Portland OR 97204-2021 
stephens@eslerstephens.com;  
mec@eslerstephens.com 
 

IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
Donovan E Walker 
Julia Hilton 
Regulatory Dockets  
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID 83707-0070 
jhilton@idahopower.com 
dockets@idahopower.com 
dwalker@idahopower.com 
 

SMALL BUSINESS UTILITY 
ASSOCIATES 
James Birkelund 
548 Market Street, Ste 11200 
San Francisco CA 94104 
james@utilityadvocates.org 
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LOVINGER KAUFMANN LLP 
Kenneth Kaufmann 
Jeffrey S. Lovinger 
825 NE Multnomah Ste 925 
Portland OR 97232-2150 
kaufmann@lklaw.com 
lovinger@lklaw.com 
 

MCDOWELL  RACKNER & GIBSON PC
Lisa F. Rackner 
419 SW 11TH AVE, Ste 400 
Portland OR 97205 
dockets@mcd-law.com  
 
 

NORTHWEST ENERGY SYSTEMS 
COMPANY LLC 
Daren Anderson 
1800 NE 8TH ST., Ste 320 
Bellevue WA 98004-1600 
da@thenescogroup.com 
 

ONE ENERGY RENEWABLES 
Bill Eddie 
206 NE 28TH AVE 
Portland OR 97232 
bill@oneenergyrenewables.com 
 

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE 
Renee M. France 
Natural Resources Section 
1162 Court ST NE 
Salem OR 97301-4096 
renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us 
 

OREGON SOLAR ENERGY 
INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION 
Glenn Montgomery 
PO BOX 14927 
Portland OR 97293 
glenn@oseia.org 

OREGONIANS FOR RENEWABLE 
ENERGY POLICY 
Kathleen Newman 
1553 NE Greensword DR 
Hillsboro OR 97214 
k.a.newman@frontier.com 
kathleenhoipl@frontier.com 
 

OREGONIANS FOR RENEWABLE 
ENERGY POLICY 
Mark Pete Pengilly 
PO Box 10221  
Portland OR 97296 
mpengilly@gmail.com 

REGULATORY & 
COGENERATION SERVICES, INC 
Donald W. Schoenbeck 
900 Washington ST Ste 780 
Vancouver WA 98660-3455 
dws@r-c-s-inc.com 

STOLL BERNE    
David A Lokting  
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500 
Portland OR 97204 
dlokting@stollberne.com 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
STAFF--DEPT OF JUSTICE 
Stephanie S. Andrus 
Business Activities Section 
1162 Court ST NE 
Salem OR 97301-4096 
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us 
 

RENEWABLE ENERGY COALITION 
John Lowe 
12050 SW Tremont ST 
Portland OR 97225-5430 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com 
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RENEWABLE NORTHWEST  
PROJECT 
RNP Dockets 
Megan Walseth Decker 
421 SW 6TH AVE., Ste. 1125 
Portland OR 97204 
dockets@rnp.org 
megan@rnp.org  
 

RICHARDSON AND O’LEARY 
Gregory M. Adams 
Peter J. Richardson 
PO BOX 7218 
Boise ID 83702 
greg@richardsonandoleary.com 
peter@richardsonandoleary.com 

ROUSH HYDRO INC 
Toni Roush 
366 E Water 
Stayton OR 97383 
tmroush@wvi.com 
 

 

 
 Dated in Portland, Oregon, this 17th day of June 2013. 
 
 
      /s/Chad M. Stokes     

 Chad M. Stokes, OSB No.  004007 
J. Laurence Cable, OSB No. 710355 

 Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd 
 1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2000 
 Portland, OR  97204-1136 
 Telephone:  (503) 224-3092 
 Facsimile:   (503) 224-3176 
 E-Mail: cstokes@cablehuston.com 
   tbrooks@cablehuston.com  

 
      Of Attorneys for Obsidian Renewables LLC 
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